
ARIZONA STATE (25-9) GAME NOTES VS. SYRACUSE--MARCH 22, 2009 

SUN DEVILS MEET ORANGE: The Arizona State Sun Devils have traveled 2,355 miles to play in its first NCAA 
Tournament since 2003 and now will meet NCAA regulars in the Syracuse Orangemen on Sunday, March 22, at 
12:10 p.m. ET/9:10 a.m. PT at American Airlines Arena in Miami in the South Regional. The Sun Devils are 25-9 
this season under 308-game winner Herb Sendek and have posted back-to-back 20-win seasons for the first time 
since the 1979-80 team went 22-7 and the 1980-81 team went 24-4. That nugget becomes more noteworthy 
when you consider this...the last time ASU had back-to-back WINNING seasons was when the 1993-94 team 
went 15-13 and the 1994-95 team went 24-9 (both under Bill Frieder). After going 8-22 (.267) in Coach Sendek's 
first year (2006-2007), the Sun Devils are 46-22 (.676) since and are second in Pac-10 in points allowed this year 
at 60.0 per game, best by a Sun Devil team since 1948-49 (47.6). Pac-10 Player of the Year James Harden a 
first-team All-American by Sporting News, the USBWA, CBSSports.com and FOXSports.com, entered this week 
tied for 20th in the nation in scoring and is at 20.4 points per game, while Jeff Pendergraph entered the week 
leading the nation in field goal percentage (currently 66.1 percent) and was even better in Pac-10 play (67.3 
percent). Sophomore Rihards Kuksiks also enters the nation rankings conversation as he is among the leaders 
per official NCAA standards at 44.2 in three-point percentage.  ASU has shot 50 percent in its past five games 
and is getting 18 points per game from Derek Glasser in its past three contests. 

TIME TO TALK ABOUT THIS GUY: Point guard Derek Glasser in his past five games is averaging 15.0 points 
and is 24-of-46 (.522) from the floor, 10-of-19 (.526) from the three-point stripe, 17-of-21 (.810) from the foul line 
and has 27 assists and just nine turnovers while averaging 37.8 minutes per game...played 42 minutes without a 
turnover in the Jan. 17 overtime win at ninth-ranked UCLA and followed that up with clutch shots at Arizona on 
Jan. 21 and vs. No. 11 UCLA on Feb. 12...181-of-219 (.826) from the free throw line and has played 18 turnover 
free games in his 96-game career...earned Pac-10 All-Tournament honors by averaging 13.7 points in the three 
games…shot 16-of-31 (.516) from the field, made 5-of-11 (.455) from the three-point stripe and had 12 assists 
and just four turnovers while averaging 37.3 minutes per game. 

25 WINS: ASU has posted 25 wins for the first time since the 1974-75 team led by Lionel Hollins went 25-4. ASU 
will try and reach the Sweet Sixteen for the first time since Bill Frieder’s team in 1994-95 went 24-9. ASU's school 
record for wins is 26 set in 1962-63 (26-3). ASU also won 24 games in 1980-81 (24-4). That 1980-81 team had 
three starters become NBA first round draft picks in Fat Lever (21st pick in 1981), Fat Lever (11th pick in 1982) 
and Byron Scott (fourth pick in 1983).  

VS. SYRACUSE: ASU and SU have met once, with the ASU winning 93-77 at the Far West Classic in Portland 
on Dec. 27, 1968. Herb Sendek is 1-1 vs. the Orange as NC State won at ninth-ranked Syracuse 82-68 on Dec. 
8, 2001, while the season prior Syracuse topped NC State 54-53 in Raleigh on Feb. 3, 2001. 

THE LONE SENIIOR: Jeff Pendergraph, who earned his B.S. in Economics in December in just three and a half 
years, now has a school-record 125 games played and 119 starts (topping current NBA world champion Eddie 
House's 124 games and 114 starts) and leads the nation in field goal percentage at 66.1 percent...shooting .767 
from the free throw line in his career (363-of-473) and 110-of-139 (.791) on the year...has 29 career double-
doubles (11 this year)...averaging 17.0 points and 9.5 boards in his past 10 games...averaging 16.6 points and 
9.5 boards in his past 14 while shooting 66.2 percent from the floor (88-of-133) and 80.3 percent (57-of-71) from 
the free throw line.  

RECORD VS. FIELD: After its win over Temple, ASU is now 10-5 against 2009 NCAA Tournament teams. It was 
3-0 against Arizona, 2-0 vs. UCLA, split games with Cal and went 1-2 against both Washington and USC. In non-
conference action it topped BYU on Dec. 20 in Glendale, Arizona.  

GOING THE DISTANCE: ASU stayed in the Associated Press rankings all season for the first time in school 
history. ASU peaked at No. 14 and fell to No. 24, but never fell out. The AP does not do a post NCAA 
Tournament poll, so ASU's final AP ranking for the 2008-2009 season is 19th.  



HOW DID THE SUN DEVILS GET HERE?: ASU defeated Arizona (68-56) and top-seeded Washington (75-65) 
but fell to USC in the Pac-10 title game 66-63 last weekend. ASU had top-50 RPI wins over #14 Washington and 
#29 BYU (who was 10-0 at the time) on neutral courts, at #34 San Diego State, swept #33 UCLA and beat #38 
USC and #39 California in Tempe. ASU also beat #62 Arizona three times, beat #85 UTEP in Anaheim and 
topped #76 Nebraska (6-0 at time of game) in Tempe. The Sun Devils are 6-4 in road games and 7-2 in neutral 
games, as 19 of its 34 games were away from Tempe. According to collegerpi.com, ASU had a RPI of 31 
(second in Pac-10) and a strength of schedule of 37. ASU was 1-2 against top 25 teams (win over #14 
Washington in Pac-10 Tournament), 7-5 against the top 50 and 12-8 against top 100 teams.  

ASU IN NCAAS: This is ASU's 13th NCAA appearance and first since 2003. ASU is now 13-13 and has reached 
the Final Eight on three occasions (1961, 1963 and 1975) under Ned Wulk. Utah, Oregon State and UCLA 
eliminated ASU in those years. In 2003, ASU was a 10-seed and beat seventh-seeded Memphis 84-71 before 
eventual national runner-up Kansas beat ASU 108-76 in Oklahoma City under Rob Evans. In 1995, under Bill 
Frieder, ASU (fifth-seed in the Southeast) beat Ball State 81-66 and topped Manhattan 64-54 in Memphis to 
advance to the Sweet Sixteen, where it fell to second-ranked Kentucky 97-67 in Birmingham.  

COACH SENDEK NCAA TOURNAMENT HISTORY: Herb Sendek is making his first appearance in the NCAA 
Tournament with ASU and his seventh overall and is now 7-6 overall. He was 1-1 with Miami (Ohio) in 1995, then 
went 5-5 as his North Carolina State teams made five straight appearances from 2002-2006. He is now 6-1 in 
first-round games.  

NOTE ON THE PAC-10: Nine of the Pac-10 teams have made the NCAA Tournament in either 2008 or 2009. 
Arizona, Oregon, Stanford, UCLA, USC and Washington State all made the 2008 Tournament, while California, 
Washington and Arizona State joined that bunch in 2009.  

EVERYONE'S ALL-AMERICAN: Pac-10 Player of the Year James Harden, a first-team All-American by Sporting 
News, CBSSports.com and FOXSports.com, is averaging 20.4 points per game, 5.6 rebounds and 4.2 
assists...ASU is 27-7 when he scores 20, including 14-4 this year...since stepping onto campus last fall, all James 
Harden has done for Arizona State basketball is help lead it to back-to-back 20-win seasons for the first time 
since Jimmy Carter gave up his seat to Ronald Reagan (Reagan took office on Jan. 20, 1981) as ASU was 24-4 
in 1980-81 and 22-7 in 1979-80), go 5-0 against Arizona (best effort against the Wildcats since ASU won nine 
straight from 1979-83), sweep UCLA this year for just the third time in school history, lead ASU to its largest win 
over a ranked opponent in school history with 22-point win over #17 Xavier on Dec. 17, 2007, lead ASU to its first 
top-10 road win since 1998 when it won at #9 UCLA this year and lead ASU to four straight Pac-10 road wins for 
the first time since 1980-81.  

THE SHOOTER: Sophomore Rihards Kuksiks is averaging 10.4 points, including 75-of-166 (.452) from the three-
point stripe, in his past 26 games. He has posted double digits in 16 of his past 25 games. His 87 three-pointers 
on the year is third-most in ASU history, yet his 197 attempts are not even in the top 10. 

COMING ON STRONG: Junior Ty Abbott in his past five games is averaging nine points per contest. He is 17-of-
28 (.607) from the field, 10-of-18 (.556) from the three-point stripe and has just four turnovers in that time. 

SPARKY MAKES FREE THROWS: ASU shot .739 from the free throw line last year, the fifth-best mark in ASU 
history and second-best in past 21 seasons, and is shooting just above that pace this year (.740).  

WIN AT 50: ASU is 30-2 when it shoots 50 percent under Herb Sendek and had won 27 straight before it fell to 
USC in the Pac-10 Tournament despite shooting 53.1 percent (26-of-49). It was 12-0 last year and is 17-1 this 
year when it shoots 50 percent. ASU has shot 50 percent in each of its past five games. 

SUN DEVILS SHOOT THREE-POINTERS: ASU has already set the school record for three-pointers made 
(275). Its 743 three-pointers  attempted is second in school history, as the 1992-93 team took 772 shots. ASU has 
made at least eight three-pointers in each of its past seven games (58-of-139/.417), including 13-of-25 (.520) 
from Derek Glasser and 10-of-20 (.500) from Ty Abbott. 



HERB IN FLORIDA: Herb Sendek now has eight victories in Florida, including a 2004 NCAA Tournament 
appearance in Orlando. North Carolina State (20-10 overall and second in the ACC at 11-5) topped Louisiana 
Lafayette 61-52 on March 19 and then fell to Vanderbilt 75-73 on March 21. He also was 5-3 when coaching at 
Florida State and 1-1 at Miami. 

HERB VS. RANKED TEAMS NOTES: Herb Sendek has 35 wins against ranked teams in his career…from 1995-
1996 to 2005-2006 (11 seasons), ASU went 5-66 against ranked teams, under Herb Sendek ASU has six wins 
against ranked teams in three years…ASU is 3-2 against ranked teams this year, sweeping UCLA (#9 and #11) 
and then beating #13 Washington in the Pac-10 Tournament. 

TOO BAD THIS GAME WASN’T ON MARCH 26: With Friday’s win over Temple coming off a five-day break, 
Herb Sendek is now 9-1 in the past two years with five full days to prepare. ASU beat IUPUI (six days), BYU 
(five), Central Connecticut State (five), lost to Washington State (seven) and beat Arizona (six). Last year ASU 
beat No. 17 Xavier (six days), St. Francis (six), won at Cal (seven) and beat Arizona in Tempe on seven days 
rest. 

REPEAT THAT GLASSER NOTE: Check out Derek Glasser’s numbers in the past five games…15.0 points per 
game…24-of-46 (.522) from the field…10-of-19 (.526) from the three-point stripe…17-of-21 (.810) from the free 
throw line…27 assists and just nine turnovers…averaging 37.8 minutes. 

REPEATING THE PENDERGRAPH NUMBERS: Check out Jeff Pendergraph’s numbers in his past 14 
games…16.6 points and 9.5 boards per game…just 20 turnovers and just 40 fouls…shooting 66.2 percent (88-of-
133) from the field…80.3 percent from the foul line (57-of-71). 

HEY ABBOTT: Check out the past five games for Ty Abbott...averaging nine points per game and has just four 
turnovers…17-of-28 (.607) from the field…10-of-18 (.556) from the three-point stripe.  

ASU VS. THE BIG EAST: ASU is 9-9 against the current members of the Big East, but has not played a Big East 
school since it fell to No. 11 UCONN in Madison Square Garden on Nov. 28, 1997, in the consolation round of 
the preseason NIT under then-head coach Don Newman. 

CLOSE GAME: ASU is 17-11 in the past two seasons in games of 10 points or less after going 4-17 in Herb 
Sendek’s first year…ASU is 6-2 in its past eight overtime games (4-0 last year, 2-2 this year). 



2008-09 Sun Devil Basketball
Arizona State Combined Team Statistics (as of Mar 20, 2009)

All games

RECORD: OVERALL HOME AWAY NEUTRAL
ALL GAMES 25-9 12-3 6-4 7-2
CONFERENCE 11-7 6-3 5-4 0-0
NON-CONFERENCE 14-2 6-0 1-0 7-2

Total 3-Point F-Throw Rebounds
## Player gp-gs min avg fg-fga pct 3fg-fga pct ft-fta pct off def tot avg pf dq a to blk stl pts avg

13 Harden, James 34-34 1214 35.7 219-442  . 4 9 5 58-158  . 3 6 7 198-262  . 7 5 6 47 142 189 5.6 97 4 143 116 11 58 694 20.4
04 Pendergraph,  Jeff 34-34 1115 32.8 195-295  . 6 6 1 0-1  . 0 0 0 110-139  . 7 9 1 87 198 285 8.4 89 4 31 42 30 17 500 14.7
30 Kuksiks, Rihards 33-33 1090 33.0 112-254  . 4 4 1 87-197  . 4 4 2 18-26  . 6 9 2 29 95 124 3.8 81 2 50 44 5 16 329 10.0
12 Glasser, Derek 33-32 1084 32.8 81-198  . 4 0 9 45-104  . 4 3 3 88-105  . 8 3 8 12 54 66 2.0 52 0 157 71 0 32 295 8.9
03 Abbott, Ty 34-30 1014 29.8 83-225  . 3 6 9 39-148  . 2 6 4 23-36  . 6 3 9 20 117 137 4.0 80 1 53 48 15 33 228 6.7
10 McMillan, Jamelle 30-6 579 19.3 52-123  . 4 2 3 31-85  . 3 6 5 11-19  . 5 7 9 11 51 62 2.1 59 1 54 35 2 21 146 4.9
44 Shipp, Jerren 34-1 464 13.6 33-76  . 4 3 4 14-43  . 3 2 6 16-25  . 6 4 0 23 33 56 1.6 38 1 30 14 1 15 96 2.8
02 Boateng, Eric 30-0 239 8.0 24-39  . 6 1 5 0-0  . 0 0 0 7-18  . 3 8 9 21 37 58 1.9 34 1 6 10 6 6 55 1.8
32 Rohde, Taylor 16-0 73 4.6 5-15  . 3 3 3 1-6  . 1 6 7 1-3  . 3 3 3 5 4 9 0.6 7 0 3 5 0 1 12 0.8
22 Woods,  Kraidon 9-0 23 2.6 1-1 1.000 0-0  . 0 0 0 4-10  . 4 0 0 1 0 1 0.1 2 0 0 4 0 0 6 0.7
23 Fricchione, Nico 4-0 5 1.3 0-1  . 0 0 0 0-1  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0

Total.......... 34 6900 805-1669  . 4 8 2 275-743  . 3 7 0 476-643  . 7 4 0 282 780 1062 31.2 540 14 527 391 70 199 2361 69.4
Opponents...... 34 6900 720-1767  . 4 0 7 203-645  . 3 1 5 396-539  . 7 3 5 337 672 1009 29.7 596 16 406 409 69 201 2039 60.0

TEAM  STATISTICS ASU OPP
SCORING 2361 2039
  Points per game 69.4 60.0
  Scoring margin +9.5 -
FIELD  GOALS-ATT 805-1669 720-1767
  Field goal pct  . 4 8 2  . 4 0 7
3 POINT FG-ATT 275-743 203-645
  3-point FG pct  . 3 7 0  . 3 1 5
  3-pt FG made per game 8.1 6.0
FREE THROWS-ATT 476-643 396-539
  Free throw pct  . 7 4 0  . 7 3 5
  F-Throws made per game 14.0 11.6
REBOUNDS 1062 1009
  Rebounds per game 31.2 29.7
  Rebounding margin +1.6 -
ASSISTS 527 406
  Assists  per game 15.5 11.9
TURNOVERS 391 409
  Turnovers per game 11.5 12.0
  Turnover margin +0.5 -
  Assist/turnover ratio 1.3 1.0
STEALS 199 201
  Steals per game 5.9 5.9
BLOCKS 70 69
  Blocks per game 2.1 2.0
ATTENDANCE 140314 140362
  Home games-Avg/Game 15-9354 10-9218
  Neutral site-Avg/Game - 9-5353

Score by Periods 1st 2nd OT Totals
Arizona  State 1128 1207 26 2361
Opponents 913 1099 27 2039

Date Opponent Score Att.
11-14-08 MISSISSIPPI  VALLEY W 64-80 8590
11-18-08 at SAN  DIEGO STATE W 59-52 7966
11-23-08 PEPPERDINE W 40-61 8045

@ 11-27-08 v s Charlotte W 84-56 1157
@ 11-28-08 v s Baylor  L 78-87 1417
@ 11-30-08 v s UTEP W 58-88 1817

12-04-08 JACKSON STATE W 60-81 7640
12-07-08 NEBRASKA W 44-64 7164

# 12-14-08 v s IUPUI Wot 58-59 6207
& 12-20-08 v s BYU W 75-76 10431

12-23-08 IDAHO  STATE W 55-90 7698
12-29-08 CENTRAL CONNECTICUT STATE W 47-84 8513

* 01-02-09 at  Stanford W 90-60 7378
* 01-04-09 at  California  L 71-81 8473
* 01-08-09 OREGON  STATE W 38-69 7004
* 01-10-09 OREGON W 58-76 7902
* 01-15-09 at USC  L 49-61 6235
* 01-17-09 at UCLA Wot 61-58 11659
* 01-21-09 at Arizona W 53-47 14640
* 01-29-09 WASHINGTON  STATE  L 65-55 10745
*H 01-31-09 WASHINGTON  L 84-71 9367
* 02-05-09 at  Oregon W 66-57 7670
* 02-07-09 at  Oregon State W 49-38 7449
* 02-12-09 UCLA W 67-74 13368
* 02-15-09 USC W 53-65 11621
* 02-22-09 ARIZONA W 68-70 14123
* 02-26-09 at  Washington  L o t 70-73 10000
* 02-28-09 at  Washington  State  L o t 49-51 10712
* 03-05-09 STANFORD  L 74-64 9272
* 03-07-09 CALIFORNIA W 66-83 9262

03-12-09 v s Arizona W 56-68 0
03-13-09 v s  Washington W 75-65 0
03-14-09 v s USC  L 66-63 16988
3/20/09 v s Temple W 57-66 10163

* = Conference game
@ = 76 Classic at Anaheim, Calif.
# = Desert Classic at Phoenix, Ariz.
& = Stadium Shootout at Glendale,  Ariz.



2008-09 Sun Devil Basketball
Arizona State Team Game-by-Game Comparison (as of Mar 20, 2009)

All games

Opponent 1st 2nd Score Mar Total FG FG Pct 3-Pointers 3FG Pct Free Throws FT Pct Rebounds Assist T/Over Block Steal Fouls
MISSISSIPPI  VALLEY 39/23 41/41 80-64 +16 26-45/23-54 .578/.426 8-23/10-25 .348/.400 20-28/8-13 .714/.615 25/31 (6) 24/14 12/20 1/1 8/5 16/26
SAN  DIEGO STATE 23/24 36/28 59-52 +7 20-35/18-51 .571/.353 6-15/6-20 .400/.300 13-16/10-14 .813/.714 23/27 (4) 11/11 13/10 3/0 6/7 16/20
PEPPERDINE 27/19 34/21 61-40 +21 21-53/12-45 .396/.267 4-21/8-29 .190/.276 15-22/8-13 .682/.615 41/29 +12 15/9 13/20 1/3 13/6 12/19
Charlotte 35/23 49/33 84-56 +28 25-41/21-61 .610/.344 8-16/5-26 .500/.192 26-31/9-13 .839/.692 29/34 (5) 16/9 20/21 1/1 7/8 16/27
Baylor 31/31 47/56 78-87 (9) 25-54/26-51 .463/.510 9-26/11-24 .346/.458 19-24/24-31 .792/.774 34/25 +9 12/18 14/8 1/2 4/7 25/20
UTEP 46/37 42/21 88-58 +30 31-63/16-53 .492/.302 13-29/4-17 .448/.235 13-15/22-26 .867/.846 41/31 +10 19/7 10/10 3/2 2/2 23/19
JACKSON STATE 42/26 39/34 81-60 +21 28-50/22-55 .560/.400 10-22/2-16 .455/.125 15-21/14-20 .714/.700 32/29 +3 23/11 11/13 5/0 6/6 14/20
NEBRASKA 30/18 34/26 64-44 +20 19-46/13-45 .413/.289 9-24/8-22 .375/.364 17-22/10-13 .773/.769 37/25 +12 13/11 12/14 3/1 6/8 9/19
IUPUI 18/34 37/21 59-58 +1 23-54/22-46 .426/.478 12-30/7-18 .400/.389 1-2/7-9 .500/.778 31/24 +7 12/14 14/12 2/3 7/8 13/11
BYU 36/41 40/34 76-75 +1 25-52/26-52 .481/.500 5-17/10-26 .294/.385 21-31/13-19 .677/.684 32/31 +1 15/19 14/16 2/2 8/8 18/26
IDAHO  STATE 43/28 47/27 90-55 +35 28-55/22-50 .509/.440 17-32/7-24 .531/.292 17-23/4-4 .739/.000 31/28 +3 25/13 9/19 1/2 13/5 6/20
CENTRAL CONNECTICUT STA 49/22 35/25 84-47 +37 32-49/17-47 .653/.362 9-20/6-12 .450/.500 11-14/7-10 .786/.700 36/13 +23 23/8 19/17 1/1 8/6 12/14
Stanford 43/30 47/30 90-60 +30 36-61/24-64 .590/.375 6-13/2-18 .462/.111 12-15/10-12 .800/.833 36/31 +5 22/12 11/12 5/2 8/7 14/14
California 37/37 34/44 71-81 (10) 26-58/29-50 .448/.580 7-22/9-17 .318/.529 12-15/14-20 .800/.700 30/27 +3 11/18 9/8 3/4 4/4 16/11
OREGON  STATE 30/15 39/23 69-38 +31 28-43/16-44 .651/.364 7-17/4-20 .412/.200 6-10/2-5 .600/.400 27/21 +6 22/6 9/13 2/0 7/5 12/11
OREGON 41/25 35/33 76-58 +18 24-44/21-54 .545/.389 8-18/5-17 .444/.294 20-33/11-20 .606/.550 32/37 (5) 18/14 10/14 6/3 7/5 19/26
USC 26/19 23/42 49-61 (12) 15-44/20-48 .341/.417 7-24/7-19 .292/.368 12-20/14-20 .600/.700 30/33 (3) 10/15 15/12 0/4 4/8 19/15
UCLA 27/25 27/29 61-58 +3 22-47/22-52 .468/.423 3-17/7-25 .176/.280 14-17/7-8 .824/.875 29/28 +1 8/13 8/10 0/4 0/3 17/18
Arizona 18/21 35/26 53-47 +6 16-56/14-47 .286/.298 5-28/2-16 .179/.125 16-19/17-21 .842/.810 38/40 (2) 12/8 9/15 0/4 8/5 21/17
WASHINGTON  STATE 30/27 25/38 55-65 (10) 19-51/21-49 .373/.429 7-25/10-20 .280/.500 10-17/13-14 .588/.929 30/36 (6) 10/14 6/7 1/3 2/0 14/15
WASHINGTON 29/41 42/43 71-84 (13) 24-59/26-50 .407/.520 6-23/6-12 .261/.500 17-22/26-34 .773/.765 32/35 (3) 15/11 11/11 1/1 7/5 26/19
Oregon 32/27 34/30 66-57 +9 21-45/17-41 .467/.415 8-23/8-18 .348/.444 16-17/15-23 .941/.652 27/21 +6 13/8 11/11 5/3 5/7 20/16
Oregon  State 19/13 30/25 49-38 +11 16-42/15-46 .381/.326 8-28/4-19 .286/.211 9-14/4-5 .643/.800 32/29 +3 12/10 11/12 1/3 8/7 13/15
UCLA 35/35 39/32 74-67 +7 24-40/25-51 .600/.490 11-18/8-18 .611/.444 15-18/9-12 .833/.750 26/20 +6 22/12 17/11 4/1 4/12 11/18
USC 29/20 36/33 65-53 +12 22-44/21-47 .500/.447 6-20/2-13 .300/.154 15-23/9-12 .652/.750 25/28 (3) 17/11 4/8 2/1 3/2 14/20
ARIZONA 44/34 26/34 70-68 +2 24-45/25-61 .533/.410 13-30/9-21 .433/.429 9-12/9-12 .750/.750 31/29 +2 20/16 16/7 4/1 5/11 15/12
Washington 34/35 27/26 70-73 (3) 28-67/23-60 .418/.383 5-23/2-17 .217/.118 9-13/25-31 .692/.806 38/41 (3) 13/12 16/15 1/3 7/9 22/15
Washington  State 23/20 20/23 49-51 (2) 16-39/21-54 .410/.389 9-16/5-16 .563/.313 8-13/4-9 .615/.444 31/34 (3) 9/13 11/7 0/5 2/3 17/16
STANFORD 26/32 38/42 64-74 (10) 18-50/26-52 .360/.500 8-30/4-14 .267/.286 20-25/18-23 .800/.783 34/30 +4 10/13 14/10 2/1 6/9 19/19
CALIFORNIA 42/26 41/40 83-66 +17 26-49/27-64 .531/.422 8-19/5-19 .421/.263 23-30/7-8 .767/.875 29/37 (8) 18/11 6/13 3/0 5/3 14/20
Arizona 32/34 36/22 68-56 +12 25-48/22-62 .521/.355 8-25/5-21 .320/.238 10-14/7-8 .714/.875 30/36 (6) 17/11 6/8 1/0 5/3 11/15
Washington 38/21 37/44 75-65 +10 26-52/24-64 .500/.375 8-16/4-13 .500/.308 15-19/13-19 .789/.684 36/33 +3 12/12 12/11 2/0 5/6 16/19
USC 39/24 24/42 63-66 (3) 26-49/24-46 .531/.522 9-19/5-16 .474/.313 2-4/13-21 .500/.619 20/27 (7) 16/9 7/5 2/4 5/6 16/8
Temple 35/26 31/31 66-57 +9 20-39/19-51 .513/.373 8-14/6-17 .571/.353 18-24/13-17 .750/.765 27/29 (2) 12/13 11/9 1/4 4/5 14/16

Note: Game totals are displayed in the format TEAM/OPPONENT for each category



2008-09 Sun Devil Basketball
Arizona State Game-by-Game Points-Rebounds-Assists (as of Mar 20, 2009)

All games

02 03 04 10 12 13 22
Opponent Date Score BOATENG,ER ABBOTT,TY PENDERGRAP MCMILLAN,J GLASSER,DE HARDEN,JAM WOODS,KRAI

MISSISSIPPI  VALLEY 11-14-08 80-64 W  0 - 1 - 0  1 8 - 8 - 4  1 0 - 5 - 0  4 - 0 - 3  5 - 1 - 3  2 4 - 3 - 1 0  0 - 0 - 0
at SAN  DIEGO STATE 11-18-08 59-52 W  0 - 1 - 0  1 3 - 8 - 3  8 - 2 - 0  0 - 3 - 0  7 - 1 - 5  1 8 - 5 - 3 DNP
PEPPERDINE 11-23-08 61-40 W  2 - 2 - 0  0 - 3 - 3  5 - 6 - 0  3 - 4 - 2  2 - 4 - 6  3 3 - 1 2 - 2  1 - 0 - 0
v s Charlotte 11-27-08 84-56 W  0 - 0 - 2  1 4 - 4 - 1  2 3 - 1 0 - 1  8 - 1 - 1  6 - 5 - 6  1 5 - 4 - 2 DNP
v s Baylor 11-28-08 78-87 L  2 - 0 - 0  7 - 7 - 0  1 9 - 1 0 - 3  3 - 1 - 3  3 - 0 - 3  3 2 - 9 - 3 DNP
v s UTEP 11-30-08 88-58 W  4 - 5 - 0  1 2 - 3 - 3  8 - 6 - 1  6 - 3 - 0  6 - 7 - 7  4 0 - 8 - 4  0 - 0 - 0
JACKSON STATE 12-04-08 81-60 W  2 - 1 - 0  9 - 6 - 5  1 9 - 4 - 0  4 - 2 - 3  3 - 1 - 6  2 2 - 8 - 4  0 - 0 - 0
NEBRASKA 12-07-08 64-44 W  0 - 0 - 0  1 5 - 8 - 2  4 - 1 0 - 2  0 - 1 - 0  5 - 1 - 3  2 0 - 9 - 6  0 - 0 - 0
v s IUPUI 12-14-08 59-58 WO DNP  1 2 - 3 - 0  1 0 - 1 1 - 1  0 - 0 - 1  1 0 - 1 - 5  9 - 4 - 1 DNP
v s BYU 12-20-08 76-75 W  2 - 3 - 1  6 - 3 - 3  2 2 - 9 - 0  1 0 - 2 - 3  1 - 3 - 1  3 0 - 6 - 6 DNP
IDAHO  STATE 12-23-08 90-55 W  2 - 3 - 0  1 4 - 2 - 3  1 1 - 8 - 1  6 - 2 - 4  1 1 - 0 - 9  1 8 - 1 - 5  1 - 1 - 0
CENTRAL CONNECTICUT ST 12-29-08 84-47 W  4 - 6 - 1  1 5 - 2 - 1  1 4 - 4 - 1  3 - 2 - 5  1 0 - 5 - 4  2 4 - 3 - 6  1 - 0 - 0
at  Stanford 01-02-09 90-60 W  8 - 4 - 1  4 - 2 - 1  3 1 - 1 1 - 1  8 - 2 - 3  1 3 - 3 - 6  1 7 - 5 - 1 0 DNP
at  California 01-04-09 71-81 L  6 - 5 - 0  4 - 2 - 1  1 6 - 7 - 0  0 - 0 - 1  3 - 2 - 5  2 6 - 8 - 2 DNP
OREGON  STATE 01-08-09 69-38 W  3 - 2 - 0  4 - 5 - 1  7 - 4 - 0  7 - 6 - 4  3 - 0 - 5  2 2 - 4 - 7  3 - 0 - 0
OREGON 01-10-09 76-58 W  7 - 6 - 0  2 - 4 - 0  1 0 - 7 - 0  1 0 - 2 - 1  1 5 - 2 - 1 1  1 9 - 3 - 4 DNP
at USC 01-15-09 49-61 L  3 - 2 - 0  0 - 3 - 1  1 3 - 7 - 2  0 - 1 - 0  1 3 - 3 - 4  4 - 7 - 1 DNP
at UCLA 01-17-09 61-58 WO  0 - 0 - 0  0 - 0 - 1  1 8 - 7 - 1  4 - 2 - 0  6 - 5 - 4  2 4 - 4 - 1 DNP
at Arizona 01-21-09 53-47 W  0 - 1 - 0  3 - 5 - 3  1 1 - 1 4 - 0  0 - 1 - 1  1 3 - 3 - 3  2 1 - 5 - 3 DNP
WASHINGTON  STATE 01-29-09 55-65 L  0 - 1 - 0  0 - 4 - 0  8 - 1 0 - 4  2 - 3 - 1  8 - 2 - 1  2 6 - 4 - 1 DNP
WASHINGTON 01-31-09 71-84 L  0 - 0 - 0  5 - 3 - 2  2 1 - 1 5 - 1  7 - 2 - 2  1 1 - 1 - 3  1 5 - 4 - 5 DNP
at  Oregon 02-05-09 66-57 W  0 - 5 - 0  3 - 4 - 2  1 3 - 8 - 1  5 - 2 - 1  2 - 0 - 7  3 6 - 5 - 2  0 - 0 - 0
at  Oregon State 02-07-09 49-38 W  0 - 0 - 0  2 - 7 - 2  1 5 - 6 - 2  1 4 - 4 - 4 DNP  9 - 4 - 3 DNP
UCLA 02-12-09 74-67 W  2 - 0 - 0  1 2 - 4 - 0  1 4 - 9 - 2  0 - 0 - 0  1 5 - 0 - 5  1 5 - 7 - 1 1 DNP
USC 02-15-09 65-53 W  2 - 1 - 0  9 - 1 - 0  1 2 - 1 1 - 3  1 1 - 0 - 3  1 8 - 2 - 5  1 3 - 5 - 3 DNP
ARIZONA 02-22-09 70-68 W DNP  0 - 3 - 5  1 6 - 1 2 - 0  9 - 1 - 3  8 - 2 - 3  1 8 - 9 - 5 DNP
at  Washington 02-26-09 70-73 LO  2 - 0 - 0  0 - 6 - 1  2 4 - 1 3 - 1  3 - 3 - 1  9 - 0 - 3  1 9 - 5 - 4 DNP
at  Washington  State 02-28-09 49-51 LO DNP  0 - 0 - 1  8 - 8 - 0  1 0 - 5 - 0  1 0 - 2 - 3  1 3 - 5 - 5 DNP
STANFORD 03-05-09 64-74 L  0 - 0 - 0  0 - 5 - 0  1 5 - 1 1 - 0  9 - 6 - 1  4 - 3 - 4  2 2 - 3 - 3 DNP
CALIFORNIA 03-07-09 83-66 W  0 - 1 - 0  5 - 8 - 0  2 7 - 1 0 - 1 DNP  1 2 - 0 - 1 1  2 0 - 2 - 2 DNP
v s Arizona 03-12-09 68-56 W  2 - 3 - 1  1 1 - 6 - 3  1 0 - 9 - 0 DNP  9 - 2 - 4  2 7 - 8 - 4 DNP
v s  Washington 03-13-09 75-65 W  2 - 5 - 0  1 2 - 3 - 1  1 8 - 7 - 0 DNP  1 6 - 2 - 5  2 4 - 9 - 4 DNP
v s USC 03-14-09 63-66 L DNP  1 2 - 0 - 0  1 8 - 7 - 0 DNP  1 6 - 2 - 3  1 0 - 4 - 8 DNP
v s Temple 3/20/09 66-57 W  0 - 0 - 0  5 - 5 - 0  2 2 - 7 - 2  0 - 1 - 3  2 2 - 1 - 4  9 - 7 - 3 DNP

23 30 32 44
Opponent Date Score FRICCHIONE KUKSIKS,RI ROHDE,TAYL SHIPP,JERR
MISSISSIPPI  VALLEY 11-14-08 80-64 W DNP  1 2 - 3 - 1  0 - 1 - 2  7 - 1 - 1
at SAN  DIEGO STATE 11-18-08 59-52 W DNP  1 0 - 2 - 0  3 - 1 - 0  0 - 0 - 0
PEPPERDINE 11-23-08 61-40 W DNP  2 - 2 - 1  2 - 1 - 0  1 1 - 5 - 1
v s Charlotte 11-27-08 84-56 W DNP  6 - 0 - 1  2 - 0 - 0  1 0 - 2 - 2
v s Baylor 11-28-08 78-87 L DNP  1 0 - 2 - 0  0 - 0 - 0  2 - 4 - 0
v s UTEP 11-30-08 88-58 W  0 - 0 - 0  6 - 3 - 2  0 - 0 - 0  6 - 5 - 2
JACKSON STATE 12-04-08 81-60 W DNP  1 6 - 5 - 2  2 - 2 - 1  4 - 3 - 2
NEBRASKA 12-07-08 64-44 W DNP  1 8 - 6 - 0  0 - 0 - 0  2 - 1 - 0
v s IUPUI 12-14-08 59-58 WO DNP  1 8 - 9 - 4 DNP  0 - 0 - 0
v s BYU 12-20-08 76-75 W DNP  5 - 3 - 0 DNP  0 - 1 - 1
IDAHO  STATE 12-23-08 90-55 W  0 - 0 - 0  1 5 - 4 - 1  3 - 4 - 0  9 - 4 - 2
CENTRAL CONNECTICUT ST 12-29-08 84-47 W  0 - 0 - 0  1 1 - 5 - 2  0 - 0 - 0  2 - 5 - 3
at  Stanford 01-02-09 90-60 W DNP  4 - 4 - 0  0 - 0 - 0  5 - 3 - 0
at  California 01-04-09 71-81 L DNP  1 6 - 4 - 2  0 - 0 - 0  0 - 1 - 0
OREGON  STATE 01-08-09 69-38 W  0 - 0 - 0  1 3 - 5 - 2  0 - 0 - 0  7 - 0 - 3
OREGON 01-10-09 76-58 W DNP  1 3 - 3 - 1 DNP  0 - 3 - 1
at USC 01-15-09 49-61 L DNP  1 6 - 5 - 0  0 - 0 - 0  0 - 0 - 2
at UCLA 01-17-09 61-58 WO DNP  6 - 6 - 1 DNP  3 - 2 - 0
at Arizona 01-21-09 53-47 W DNP  5 - 3 - 2 DNP  0 - 3 - 0
WASHINGTON  STATE 01-29-09 55-65 L DNP  8 - 4 - 2 DNP  3 - 0 - 1
WASHINGTON 01-31-09 71-84 L DNP  1 0 - 4 - 1 DNP  2 - 3 - 1
at  Oregon 02-05-09 66-57 W DNP DNP  0 - 0 - 0  7 - 1 - 0
at  Oregon State 02-07-09 49-38 W DNP  9 - 4 - 0 DNP  0 - 1 - 1
UCLA 02-12-09 74-67 W DNP  1 4 - 4 - 4 DNP  2 - 0 - 0
USC 02-15-09 65-53 W DNP  0 - 2 - 3 DNP  0 - 0 - 0
ARIZONA 02-22-09 70-68 W DNP  1 7 - 2 - 2 DNP  2 - 1 - 2
at  Washington 02-26-09 70-73 LO DNP  1 3 - 6 - 3 DNP  0 - 0 - 0
at  Washington  State 02-28-09 49-51 LO DNP  8 - 6 - 0 DNP  0 - 0 - 0
STANFORD 03-05-09 64-74 L DNP  1 4 - 4 - 2 DNP  0 - 0 - 0
CALIFORNIA 03-07-09 83-66 W DNP  1 7 - 6 - 2  0 - 0 - 0  2 - 0 - 2
v s Arizona 03-12-09 68-56 W DNP  6 - 1 - 5 DNP  3 - 1 - 0
v s  Washington 03-13-09 75-65 W DNP  0 - 3 - 2 DNP  3 - 4 - 0
v s USC 03-14-09 63-66 L DNP  3 - 3 - 2 DNP  4 - 2 - 3
v s Temple 3/20/09 66-57 W DNP  8 - 1 - 0 DNP  0 - 0 - 0



Official Basketball Box Score -- Game Totals -- Final Statistics
Temple vs Arizona State
3/20/09 2:40 PM at Miami, Fla., American Airlines Arena

Temple 57 • 22-12
Total 3-Ptr Rebounds

## Player FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA Off Def Tot PF TP A TO Blk Stl Min
02 Brooks, Ryan * 3-10 1-5 0-0 0 2 2 3 7 1 3 1 1 40
15 Inge, Semaj * 0-10 0-0 2-2 0 4 4 3 2 4 3 1 0 36
22 Christmas, Dionte * 8-16 5-11 8-10 1 3 4 2 29 1 1 0 3 40
24 Allen, Lavoy * 4-7 0-0 3-5 5 5 10 1 11 4 0 0 0 39
41 Olmos, Sergio * 4-7 0-0 0-0 2 4 6 4 8 1 2 2 1 36
04 Fernandez, Juan 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 3 0 2 0 0 0 6
30 Williams, Craig 0-1 0-1 0-0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 3

Team 1 1 2
Totals 19-51 6-17 13-17 9 20 29 16 57 13 9 4 5 200

FG %  1st Half: 10-27 37.0%
3FG %  1st Half: 4-9 44.4%

FT %  1st Half: 2-2 100.0%

2nd  half: 9-24 37.5%
2nd  half: 2-8 25.0%
2nd  half: 11-15 73.3%

Game: 19-51 37.3%
Game: 6-17 35.3%
Game: 13-17 76.5%

Deadball
Rebounds

3

Arizona State 66 • 25-9
Total 3-Ptr Rebounds

## Player FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA Off Def Tot PF TP A TO Blk Stl Min
03 Abbott, Ty * 2-2 1-1 0-0 1 4 5 4 5 0 1 1 1 39
04 Pendergraph, Jeff * 8-14 0-0 6-6 1 6 7 4 22 2 1 0 0 38
12 Glasser, Derek * 6-8 4-5 6-7 0 1 1 1 22 4 2 0 0 38
13 Harden, James * 1-8 1-3 6-9 1 6 7 2 9 3 4 0 3 34
30 Kuksiks, Rihards * 3-7 2-5 0-2 0 1 1 1 8 0 1 0 0 38
02 Boateng, Eric 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 2
10 McMillan, Jamelle 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 1 1 1 0 3 1 0 0 9
44 Shipp, Jerren 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2

Team 0 5 5
Totals 20-39 8-14 18-24 3 24 27 14 66 12 11 1 4 200

FG %  1st Half: 12-22 54.5%
3FG %  1st Half: 5-9 55.6%

FT %  1st Half: 6-6 100.0%

2nd  half: 8-17 47.1%
2nd  half: 3-5 60.0%
2nd  half: 12-18 66.7%

Game: 20-39 51.3%
Game: 8-14 57.1%
Game: 18-24 75.0%

Deadball
Rebounds

2

Officials:  James  Burr,  Terry  Moore,  Eric  Curry
Technical  fouls:  Temple-None.  Arizona  State-None.
Attendance:  10163
NCAA  Basketball  Championship  First  Round

Score by periods 1st 2nd Total

Temple 26 31 57
Arizona  State 35 31 66
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TEAm SEASON hIghS  ARIzONA STATE  OppONENT
points 90- Stanford, IdAhO STATE 87- vs. Baylor
Total Field goals 36- Stanford 29- California
Total Fg Atts. 67- #21 Washington 64- #13 Washington (p10), CAlIFORNIA, Stanford
Fg pct. .653- CENTRAl CONNECTICUT STATE (32-49) .580- California (29-50)
3 point goals 17- IdAhO STATE (school record) 11- vs. Baylor
3 point Atts. 32- IdAhO STATE 29- pEppERdINE
3 point pct. (10 att.) .611- #11 UClA (11-18) .529- California (9-17)
Free Throws 26- vs. Charlotte 26- #23 WAShINgTON
FT Atts. 33- OREgON 34- #23 WAShINgTON 
FT pct. (10 att.) .941- at Oregon (16-17) .846- vs. UTEp (22-26)
Rebounds 41- vs. UTEp, pEppERdINE 41- #21 Washington
Offensive Rebs. 15- vs. IUpUI 19- vs. Charlotte
defensive Rebs. 30- NEBRASKA 31- WAShINgTON STATE, Arizona
Assists 25- IdAhO STATE 19- vs. BYU
Steals 13- IdAhO STATE, pEppERdINE 12- #11 UClA
Blocks 6- OREgON 5- Washington State
Turnovers 20- vs. Charlotte (most since 20 vs. NC A&T, dec. 20, 2006) 21- Charlotte
Fouls 26- #23 WAShINgTON 27- Charlotte 
First half points 49- CENTRAl CONNECTICUT STATE 41- vs. BYU
Second half points 49- vs. Charlotte 56- vs. Baylor
Bench points 21- Stanford, IdAhO STATE 34- vs. Baylor

TEAm SEASON lOWS  ARIzONA STATE  OppONENT
points 49- Washington State, Oregon State, Usc 38- Oregon State, OREgON STATE
Total Field goals 15- Usc 12- pEppERdINE
Total Fg Atts. 35- San diego State (fewest since 33 at Stanford/Jan. 27, 1991) 41- Oregon
Fg pct. .286- Arizona (16-56) .267- pEppERdINE (12-45)
3 point goals 3- #9 Ucla 2- USC, Arizona, Stanford, JACKSON STATE
3 point Atts. 13- Stanford 12- #23 WAShINgTON, CENTRAl CONN. ST.
3 point pct. (10 att.) .176- #9 Ucla (3-17) .111- Stanford (2-18)
Free Throws 1- vs. IUpUI 2- OREgON STATE
FT Atts. 2- vs. IUpUI 4- IdAhO STATE
FT pct. (10 att.) .588- WAShINgTON STATE (10-17) .615- mVSU, pEppERdINE (both 8-13)
Rebounds 22- Temple 13- CENTRAl CONNECTICUT STATE
Offensive Rebs. 1- Washington State 3- NEBRASKA
defensive Rebs. 18- IdAhO STATE, Usc 9- CENTRAl CONNECTICUT STATE
Assists 8- #9 Ucla 6- OREgON STATE
Steals 0- #9 Ucla 0- WAShINgTON STATE
Blocks 0- Washington State, Arizona, #9 Ucla, Usc 0- Five times
Turnovers 4- USC (fewest since 4 on march 9, 1991 vs. Oregon State) 7- Washington State, ARIzONA, WAShINgTON ST.
Fouls 6- IdAhO STATE 11- OREgON STATE, California, vs. IUpUI 
First half points 18- Arizona, vs. IUpUI 13- Oregon State
Second half points 21- Usc 21- vs. IUpUI, pEppERdINE
Bench points 0- STANFORd, Oregon State, vs. IUpUI, vs. Temple 2- Arizona (p10), San diego State

INdIVIdUAl hIghS  ARIzONA STATE  OppONENT
points 40- harden vs. UTEp 30- dENTmON of #23 WAShINgTON
Total Field goals 14- pendergraph at Stanford, harden vs. UTEp 10- deRozan of USC (p10), RANdlE of CAlIFORNIA
    ThOmpSON of WSU, Tavernari of BYU
Total Fg Att. 25- harden vs. UTEp 20- Culpepper of UTEp
Fg pct. (5 made) 100.0- pENdERgRAph vs. CENTRAl CONNECTICUT STATE (6-6) .833- TATUm of IdAhO STATE, Aboya at #9 UClA
3 point goals 6- Kuksiks vs. IUpUI, harden vs. UTEp 8- ThOmpSON of WAShINgTON STATE
3 point Att. 12- KUKSIKS vs. STANFORd 12- ThOmpSON of pEppERdINE
    dunn of Baylor
3 point pct. (5 md) .857- harden vs. UTEp (6-7) .800 -ThOmpSON of WAShINgTON STATE (8-10)
Free Throws 16- harden vs. BYU 11- Jackson of UTEp
FTs Att. 21- harden vs. BYU 15- ThOmAS of #23 WAShINgTON
FT pct. (10 att.) 100.0- harden vs. Charlotte (11-11) 100.0 - Jackson of UTEp (11-11)
Total Rebs. 15- pENdERgRAph vs. #23 WAShINgTON 15- hill at Arizona
Offensive Rebs. 9- pENdERgRAph vs. #23 WAShINgTON 8- Coley of Charlotte
defensive Rebs. 10- pendergraph at Arizona 14- hill at Arizona
Assists 11- glASSER VS. CAl, hARdEN VS. #11 UClA, glASSER vs. UO 10- Randle at California
Steals 5- mcmillan at Oregon State, harden vs. BYU 4- BUdINgER of ARIzONA, Coley of Charlotte
Blocks 4- pENdERgRAph vs. JACKSON STATE 3- hill at Arizona, gibson at Usc
Turnovers   7- CENTRAl CONNECTICUT STATE 7- Bell of pepperdine
points Off Bench 11- ShIpp vs. pEppERdINE 27- dunn of Baylor
Fouled Out 14- 14 times by seven players 14- 13 players (12 teams)



2008-2009 SUN DEVIL CAREER/SEASON HIGHS
Most Recent High Listed (March 20, 2009)

SEASON HIGH TY ABBOTT CAREER HIGH
18 vs. MVSU (11/14/08) .........Points ..........30 vs. California (2/16/08)
8 vs. MVSU (11/14/08) ........ FG Made ........10 vs. California (2/16/08)
15 vs. IUPUI (12/14/08) ......... FG Att. ........... 18 at California (1/17/08)
4 vs. Idaho St. (12/23/08) .3-PTers Made ......8 vs. California (2/16/08)
10 vs. IUPUI (12/14/08) ......3-PTers Att. ....... 16 at California (1/17/08)
8 (3) vs. Neb. (12/7/08)....... Rebounds. ......... 9 at California (1/17/08)
Assists .........................................................5 (3) vs. Arizona (2/22/09)
Steals........................................................4 vs. Idaho State (12/23/08)
Blocks ..................................................... 2 (twice) at SDSU (11/18/08)
44 vs. IUPUI (12/14/08) .........Minutes .......... 46 at California (1/17/08)

SEASON HIGH ERIC BOATENG CAREER HIGH
8 at Stanford (1/2/09)..............Points ......12 (2) at Oregon St. (3/8/08)
4 at Stanford (1/2/09)........... FG Made ......6 vs. St. Francis (12/29/07)
7 at California (1/4/09) ........... FG Att. ............8 vs. Cal Poly (11/26/07)
6 (2) vs. Oregon (1/10/09) ...Rebounds .......10 vs. Ala. State (3/18/08)
1 (2) vs. CCSU (12/29/08) ......Blocks ........ 2 (3) St. Francis (12/29/07)
22 vs. Oregon (1/10/09).........Minutes .........23 vs. California (2/16/08)

SEASON HIGH DEREK GLASSER CAREER HIGH
Points................................................. 22 vs. Temple (NCAA) (3/20/09)
FG Made.................................................7 vs. USC (Pac-10) (3/14/09)
FG Att. .........................................   14 (2) vs. #23 Washington (1/31/09)
3 (3) vs. #11 UCLA (2/12/09) 3-PT Made ........ 5 (2) at Oregon (2/8/07)
7 (2) vs. USC (2/15/09).........3-PT Att. ........... 9 (2) at Oregon (2/8/07) 
FT Made ............................................................... 8 vs. USC (2/15/09)
FT Att. ................................................................. 10 vs. USC (2/15/09)
Rebounds ................................................... 7  (2) vs. UTEP (11/30/08)
Assists ................................................11 (twice) vs. California (3/7/09)
3 vs. CCSU (12/29/08) ...........Steals ...........4 vs. Fla. G.C. (11/28/07) 
Minutes .......................................................... 42 at #9 UCLA (1/17/09) 

SEASON HIGH JAMES HARDEN CAREER HIGH
Points...............................................................40 vs. UTEP (11/30/08)
FG Made..........................................................14 vs. UTEP (11/30/08)
FG Att. .............................................................25 vs. UTEP (11/30/08)
3-PTers Made.. ..................................................6 vs. UTEP (11/30/08)
3-PTers Att. ..................................................... 10 vs. Stanford (3/5/09)
FTs Made ...........................................................16 vs. BYU (12/20/08)
FTs Att................................................................21 vs. BYU (12/20/08)
12 vs. Pepperdine (11/23/08) . Rebs. ..13 vs. Alabama State (3/18/08)
Assists ........................................................ 11 vs. #11 UCLA (2/12/09)
5 vs. BYU (12/20/08) ..............Steals ......... 7 vs. USC@P10 (3/13/08)
Blocks ....................................................... 3 (twice) at Oregon (2/5/09)
40 (3) vs. Arizona (2/22/09) ...Minutes .......... 45 at California (1/17/08)

SEASON HIGH RIHARDS KUKSIKS CAREER HIGH
Points.............................................................. 18 vs. IUPUI (12/14/08)
.....................................................................18 vs. Nebraska (12/7/08)
........................................................................ 16 at California (1/4/09)
............................................................. 16 vs. Jackson State (12/4/08)
FG Made........................................ 6 (five times) vs. Arizona (2/22/09)
FG Att. ............................................................ 15 vs. Stanford (3/5/09)
3-PTers Made ................................................... 6 vs. IUPUI (12/14/08)
3-PTers Att. ..........................................12 (twice) vs. Stanford (3/5/09)
Rebounds ......................................................... 9 vs. IUPUI (12/14/08)
Assists .............................................. 4 (twice) vs. #11 UCLA (2/12/09) 
Steals................................................................ 3 vs. IUPUI (12/14/08)
Minutes ...............................................43 at #21 Washington (2/26/09)

SEASON JAMELLE McMILLAN CAREER
Points........................................................ 14 at Oregon State (2/7/09)
FG Made..........................................5 (twice) at Oregon State (2/7/09)
FG Att. ........................................................ 9 at Oregon State (2/7/09)
3-PTers Made ............................................. 4 at Oregon State (2/7/09)
3-PTers Atttempted ..........................7 (twice) at Oregon State (2/7/09)
Rebounds .................................................... 6 (3) vs. Stanford (3/5/09)
Assists ........................................................ 5 (5) vs. CCSU (12/29/08)
Steals.......................................................... 5 at Oregon State (2/7/09)
Minutes ..................................................... 39 at Oregon State (2/7/09)

SEASON JEFF PENDERGRAPH CAREER
Points................................................................ 31 at Stanford (1/4/09)
..........................................................................29 at Arizona (2/10/08)
FG Made........................................................... 14 at Stanford (1/4/09) 
FG Att. .............................................................. 19 at Stanford (1/4/09)
11 vs. Stanford (3/5/09) ........FT Made ............ 13 vs. Idaho (12/22/07)
FT Att. ..................................................14 (twice) vs. Stanford (3/5/09) 
15 vs. #23 Wash. (1/31/09) .....Rebs ...... 19 (twice) at Oregon (2/8/07)
Assists ...................................................... 4 (twice) vs. WSU (1/29/09)
Steals.............................................3 (5 times) vs. Idaho St. (12/23/08)
4 vs. Jackson St. (12/4/08) .....Blocks ...........8 vs. So. Illinois (3/20/08)
Minutes ........................................................... 45 vs. IUPUI (12/14/08)

TAYLOR ROHDE  CAREER HIGH
Points............................................ 3 (twice) vs. Idaho State (12/23/08)
Assists ..............................................................2 vs. MVSU (11/14/08)
FG Made.......................................................................... 1 (five times)
FG Att. .....................................................  5 vs. Pepperdine (11/23/08)
Rebs. ....................................................  2 vs. Jackson State (12/4/08)
Assists ..............................................................2 vs. MVSU (11/14/08)
Minutes ...................................................13 vs. Idaho State (12/23/08)

SEASON HIGH JERREN SHIPP CAREER HIGH
11 vs. Pepperdine (11/23/08) ..Points ................23 vs. NAU (11/13/06)
4 vs. Pepperdine (11/23/08) FG Made ................8 vs. NAU (11/13/06)
5 (3) vs. UTEP (11/30/08) ...... FG Att. ...............12 at Arizona (1/24/07)
2 (4 times)..........................3-PT Made .. .............5 vs. NAU (11/13/06)
3 (4 times)........................... 3-PT Att. .. ...............7 vs. NAU (11/13/06) 
3 vs. Idaho St. (12/23/08) .....FT Made .............. 5 (3) vs. USC (3/1/08)
4 vs. Idaho St. (12/23/08) . FT Attempted .......... 6 (3) vs. USC (3/1/08)
5 (3) vs. CCSU (12/29/08) ...Rebounds ..... 9 (2) at California (1/17/08) 
3 vs. CCSU (12/29/08) .......... Assists . 5 (2) vs. St. Fr. (PA) (12/29/07)
1 (8 times)...............................Steals .......... 4 vs. Washington (2/1/07)
26 at Oregon (2/5/09) ............Minutes .............. 42 vs. Arizona (1/9/08)

KRAIDON WOODS  CAREER HIGH
Points............................................. 3 (twice) vs. Oregon State (1/8/09)
Assists ......................................................1 (2) vs. Cal Poly (11/26/07)
FG Made......................................... 1 (3) vs. Delaware State (12/5/07)
FG Att. ...........................................  2 (2) vs. Delaware State (12/5/07)
Rebs. .......................................................2 (2) vs. Fla. G.C. (11/28/07)
Minutes ....................................................... 11 vs. Fla. G.C. (11/28/07)


